Company measures goodwill as the fair value of the consideration transferred less the fair value

amount of the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assumed, all measured as of the acquisition

date.

Transaction costs, other than those associated with the issue of debt or equity securities, that the

Company incurs in connection with a business combination are expensed as incurred.

b) Classification of expenses

For the year ended June 30, 2017, $391,765 of production costs were disclosed as part of change in
fair value of biological assets on the consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss. The
Company has reclassified an additional $1,431,079 of previously reported operating expenses to
production costs, which is included in cost of sales. The reclassifications primarily relate to
depreciation of the Company’s facility where cannabis is cultivated, security costs of the facility,
security labour, quality assurance costs, and quality assurance labour. A quantitative analysis of the
line items affected is summarized below:

For the year ended June 30, 2017
As previously

reported Adjustment As restated

$ $ $

Production costs – (1,822,844) (1,822,844)

Change in fair value of biological assets 278,601 391,765 670,366

Operating expenses

Depreciation and amortization 1,095,754  (1,040,384) 55,370

General and administration 493,327  (285,599) 207,728

Regulatory 360,043  (105,096) 254,947

The Company commenced sales of medical cannabis during the year ended June 30, 2018. As a
result, the Company had a change in estimate and updated its fair value less costs to sell assumption
in its biological assets valuation model. In conjunction with the updated valuation model, the Company
concluded that all production costs, including those utilized in the valuation model for the calculation
of the change in fair value of biological assets, should be presented in cost of sales. The Company
believes this presentation is more appropriate for the understandability of the financial information by